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UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 288 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.02.2022 

 
SUPPLY OF KHADI PRODUCTS BY KVIC 

 
288.  SHRI C.N. ANNADURAI: 
  SHRI GAUTHAM SIGAMANI PON:  
  SHRI GAJANAN KIRTIKAR:  
  SHRI OMPRAKASH BHUPALSINH alias PAWAN RAJENIMBALKAR:  
  SHRI DHANUSH M. KUMAR 
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  whether there is an increase in the annual turnover of Khadi and Village Industries 
Commission (KVIC) during each of the last three years and current year and if so, the details thereof;  
(b)  whether KVIC has received any orders from any State Governments for supply of Khadi 
products and if so, the details thereof;  
(c)  the details of the expenditure incurred by the Government for the development of KVIC 
during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise;  
(d)  the number of Khadi Research and Development Centres functioning in the country; and  
(e)  whether the Government proposes to issue fresh instructions to all PSUs/ Public Sector 
Banks, the State Governments and other the Government entities for use of Khadi items and if so, the 
details thereof? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI NARAYAN RANE) 

 

(a):  Yes Sir. Khadi and Village Industry Commission (KVIC), promotes Khadi and Village 
Industry (KVI) programmes through Khadi Institutions and entrepreneurs in the country. There is an 
increasing trend in production and sale of KVI products during the last three years and the current 
year (upto 31.12.2021) as may be seen from figures given below: 

                                                                                                                 (Rs. in crore) 

Particulars 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
2021-22  

(as on 31.12.2021) 
Production value of KVI products 58130.34 67667.31 72235.15 62504.29 
Sale value of KVI products 74292.09 88875.54 95741.36 84405.16 

 
(b): Yes Sir.  KVIC has supplied KVI products to various organizations of the State Governments 
through its Departmental Khadi Gramodyog Bhavans (KGBs). KGBs-wise value of supply of Khadi 
products to the State Government Organizations during current year is as follows: 

                                                                                  (Rs. in lakh) 
Sl.No. Name of KGBs 2021-22 (as on 22.01.2022)  

1 KGB, Kerala 0.15 
2 KGB, Kolkata 11.88 
3 KGB, Delhi 0.80 
4 KGB, Mumbai 0.69 
5 KGB, Goa 2.66 
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(c): State-wise disbursement of funds (Govt. of India budgetary support) under Khadi and Village 
Industries sector during last three years and current year are annexed. 
 
(d): KVIC has no Departmental Khadi Research & Development (R&D) Centre anywhere in the 
country. However, KVIC implements its R&D activities through premier Research Institutions and 
Khadi Institutions across the country by extending financial assistance to carry out the R&D 
/Dissemination projects in the Khadi Sector. The Research Institutions that have undertaken projects 
under R&D Khadi during last five years are Indian Institute of Technology (IIT)-Delhi, Mahatma 
Gandhi Institute for Rural Industrialization (MGIRI)-Wardha, Vivekananda Institute of Bio 
Technology-West Bengal, four Khadi Institutions (1. Khadi Gramodyog Prayog Samiti-Ahmedabad, 
2. Udyog Bharati Gondal-Ahmedabad, 3. Kshetriya Punjab Khadi Mandal-Mohali, 4. Khestriya 
Shree Gandhi Ashram-Akbarpur, Varanasi) and others. 
 
(e): KVIC had been catering to the needs of Government Departments and bulk buyers such as 
Railways, Defence, Health & Family Welfare Departments, Paramilitary Forces and other Central 
Ministries & State Government Departments to increase the sale of Khadi products categorized under 
Rate Contract (RC) and Non-Rate Contract (Non-RC) by Directorate General of Supplies & 
Disposals (DGS&D) till 30.6.2017. With the introduction of Government e-Marketplace (GeM) 
portal from 1.7.2018, KVIC has uploaded 26 varieties of Khadi items on the GeM portal. 
 

During 2020-21, the total supplies to various Government Departments /Agencies under RC 
and Non-RC items are as follows: 

                                                                                                                             (Rs. in lakhs) 
S. No. Supply mode 2020-21 

1. RC Items (DGS&D) and (GeM & IREPS Tender) 4441.06 
2. Khadi & Readymade under Non RC items  298.12 
3. Polyvastra, Village Industry & Handicrafts items under Non RC items 530.71 

Total 5269.89 
 
 

***** 
  



Annexure 
 
Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 288 for 
answer on 03.02.2022 
 
State-Wise disbursement of funds under Khadi and Village Industries (Government of India 
Budgetary Support) from 2018-19 to 2021-22 (as on 27.01.2021) 

 
 (Rs. in lakh) 

Sr.   
No. 

 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
2021-22 (As on 
27.01.2022) (P) 

I STATES   /   UTs     
1 A & N Islands 0.00 - 0.00 143.28 
2 Andhra Pradesh 487.86 246.40 877.82 7183.21 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 117.64 23.30 104.34 406.81 
4 Assam 304.97 477.94 638.06 2756.2 
5 Bihar 414.83 370.55 450.51 4157.42 
6 Chandigarh (UT) 0.00 - 15.24 33.89 
7 Chhattisgarh 290.53 320.99 748.66 4278.2 
8 Delhi 441.69 663.28 429.35 227.93 
9 Goa 39.46 83.70 15.57 151.96 
10 Gujarat * 620.39 565.36 2906.43 23926.3 
11 Haryana 660.79 488.96 813.75 5897.77 
12 Himachal Pradesh 302.01 265.89 289.73 2272.86 
13 Jammu & Kashmir (UT) 

309.90 251.03 3245.43 34180.2 
14 Ladakh (UT) 
15 Jharkhand 373.83 181.75 460.02 2087.72 
16 Karnataka 1496.11 2354.29 4452.92 13093.2 
17 Kerala 573.47 701.49 1266.31 4979.92 
18 Lakshadweep Islands 0.00 - 0.00 11.18 
19 Madhya Pradesh 539.50 654.34 381.53 10344.9 
20 Maharashtra ** 1242.99 1984.29 2180.09 8088.54 
21 Manipur 192.39 72.75 102.88 1775.06 
22 Meghalaya 155.47 83.38 32.44 360.62 
23 Mizoram 111.01 69.81 35.72 430.3 
24 Nagaland 77.36 106.58 131.87 1396.85 
25 Odisha 283.83 175.58 452.97 6451.82 
26 Puducherry 0.00 - 0.00 109.92 
27 Punjab 535.85 188.65 85.64 3965.65 
28 Rajasthan 672.69 988.46 2572.75 6571.5 
29 Sikkim 46.30 21.50 390.79 66.87 
30 Tamil Nadu 1284.42 1685.99 4874.13 13362.8 
31 Telangana 205.53 212.67 304.51 5686.53 
32 Tripura 51.00 858.43 119.36 1125.07 
33 Uttar Pradesh 2365.28 3201.06 5537.06 28942.6 
34 Uttarakhand 389.57 408.20 451.88 2736.42 
35 West Bengal 1246.61 1686.77 2731.08 7047.93 
  



 

 

II MDA 30380.58 - - - 
III AABY 937.97 - - - 
IV Audit Fee 13.43 - - - 
V Mission Solar Charkha 28.61 - - - 
VI ASPIRE 83.33 - - - 
VII PMEGP – Margin Money 210000.00 - - - 
VIII Departmental 8933.36 233772.61 229438.93 - 
IX Book  Adjustment (ISEC-Khadi) 500.00 

449.00 8358.00 - 
X 

Book  Adjustment (ISEC-
Polyvastra) 

100.00 

 TOTAL 266810.56 253615.00 274895.77 204251.38 
* including Daman & Diu.   ** including Dadra & Nagar Haveli     (P) Provisional 
MDA-Market Development Assistance; AABY-Aam Admi Bima Yojana; ASPIRE-A Scheme 
for Promotion of Innovation, Rural Industries & Entrepreneurship; PMEGP-Prime Minister 
Employment Generation Programme; ISEC-Interest Subsidy Eligibility Certificate 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 




